

No. 23-753

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,  
PETITIONER,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
RESPONDENT.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**HAYDEN AREA REGIONAL SEWER BOARD,**  
**SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

Benjamin Allen  
SILVER VALLEY LAW  
P.O. Box 633  
Osburn, ID 83849  
(208) 752-1106  
ballen@  
silvervalleylaw.com

Preston N. Carter  
*Counsel of Record*  
Morgan D. Goodin  
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP  
601 W. Bannock Street  
Boise, ID 83702  
(208) 388-1200  
prestoncarter@  
givenspursley.com

*Attorneys for amicus curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. Wholesale incorporation of water-quality standards occurs in many permits, including for small dischargers with limited resources like HARSB..... 6

II. Wholesale adoption of water-quality standards into individual permits imposes the risk of liability with no attendant benefit to water quality. .... 13

III. Wholesale incorporation of water-quality criteria into individual permits is inconsistent with the text and structure of the Clean Water Act. .... 17

A. Wholesale incorporation of water-quality standards into an individual permit does not create an “effluent limitation” as defined in the Act and obliterates the statutory distinction between “effluent limitations” and “water quality standards.” ..... 17

B.	Wholesale incorporation of water-quality standards into permits is inconsistent with the structure of the Act. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....		24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	13, 22
---	--------

### Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C) .....	4, 5, 18, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1312.....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1312(a).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A).....	4, 12, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1316.....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1317.....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1) .....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1342(k) .....	13, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1345(d).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	4, 5, 17, 20, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a).....	18, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1) .....	18, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f) .....	18

**Regulatory Authorities**

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(a)(1) .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i) .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(A) .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 124.10 .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 124.11 .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 124.17 .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 124.59 .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 124.6(a) .....	20
40 C.F.R. § 124.6(d) .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 124.6(e) .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 131.3(i) .....	4, 17
IDAHO ADMIN. CODE r. 58.01.02.200 .....	8, 12, 14, 19
IDAHO ADMIN. CODE r. 58.01.02.200.01 .....	3, 8, 11
IDAHO ADMIN. CODE r. 58.01.02.200.01–.07 .....	9
IDAHO ADMIN. CODE r. 58.01.02.200.05 .....	9, 12
IDAHO ADMIN. CODE r. 58.01.02.200.06 .....	9, 11
IDAHO ADMIN. CODE r. 58.01.02.200.07 .....	9, 11, 12

**Other Authorities**

EPA Consolidated Permit Regulations, 45 Fed. Reg. 33 (May 19, 1980) .....	22
EPA, <i>Action Memorandum for the Bunker Hill Groundwater Cut-off Wall and I- 90 Subsidence, Kellogg, ID</i> , (Mar. 18, 2019) .....	10
EPA, <i>Bunker Hill Mining &amp; Metallurgical Complex: Cleanup Activities</i> (July 17, 2024) .....	10

EPA, <i>Bunker Hill Mining &amp; Metallurgical Complex: Contaminants of Concern</i> .....	10
EPA, <i>Fifth Five-Year Review Report for the Bunker Hill Mining &amp; Metallurgical Complex Superfund Facility</i> (Sept. 30, 2021).....	10
EPA, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Discharge Permit No. ID0026590 (Dec. 1, 2014).....	8
<i>Hayden Area Reg'l Sewer Bd. v. Idaho Dep't of Env't Quality</i> , Agency Case No. 0125-24-01 .....	2, 7
Hayden Area Reg'l Sewer Bd., <i>Official Minutes</i> (Sept. 21, 2023).....	6
Idaho Dep't of Env't Quality, Fact Sheet, Idaho Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Discharge Permit No. ID 0026590 (June 1, 2024).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 19
Idaho Dep't of Env't Quality, Idaho Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Discharge Permit No. ID0026590 (Apr. 29, 2024) ...	6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 19
